Chapter II of the Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG

# Transactions Concluded at Eurex Deutschland

(Eurex Exchange)

As of 01.05.2021

Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG

Eurex04e

As of 01.05.2021

Page 1

#### Chapter II

#### AMENDMENTS ARE MARKED AS FOLLOWS:

INSERTIONS ARE UNDERLINED

#### DELETIONS ARE CROSSED OUT

\*\*\*\*\*

[...]

## Part 2 Clearing of Futures Contracts

[...]

#### 2.18 Clearing of FX Futures Contracts

[...]

### 2.18.1 Payment Procedures

[...]

(3) If <u>settlement via</u> CLS is not <u>available possible</u> for settlement for whatever reason (including, but not limited to an unavailability of CLS Bank or the third party service provider through which Eurex Clearing AG connects to CLS), Eurex Clearing AG will instruct the settlement of the affected Eurex Transactions outside CLS (either on a gross or net basis) via the foreign currency accounts of the Clearing Member pursuant to Part 1 Number 1.1.2 (2) with a bank recognised by Eurex Clearing AG ("Payment Bank") or via the central bank accounts of the relevant Clearing Members on the settlement day. In this case Number 2.18.4 (1) (b) and (2) (b) shall apply accordingly.

[...]

\*\*\*\*\*\*